
PROCEEDINGS OF THE SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER, 
INDIAN SYSTEMS OF MEDICINE THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

(Present:  Priya V.K)

    Sub:: Department of Indian Systems of Medicine -Establishment -Provisional Gradation
list of Senior Superintendents/Lay secretary cum treasurer as on 01/01/2026.

   Read: 1) NIL

ORDER NO E3/3641/2025/DISM Indian Systems of Medicine Date- -07-01-2026

     The provisional gradation list of Senior Superintendents/Lay secretary cum treasurer in 
the department of Indian Systems of Medicine as on 01/01/2026 is published herewith.           
Objections if any, should be submitted through proper channel on or before 20.01.2026.

 

 
 
 

Senior Administrative Officer
Indian Systems of Medicine

TO:
 1.All District Medical Officers, Indian Systems of Medicine. 

2. CA to Director
3. All section heads of Directorate of Indian Systems of Medicine
4. IT Division
5. File/Stock File
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PROVISIONAL  GRADATION LIST OF SENIOR SUPERINTENDENTS/LAY SECRETARY IN

INDIAN SYSTEMS OF MEDICINE DEPARTMENT
AS ON 01.01.2026

 

S.N
o

Name Qualifica
tion Aca
demic/ D
epartmen
tal

Date of B
irth

Date of e
arliest ef
fective a
dvice

Date of co
mmencem
ent of serv
ice

Date of a
ppointme
nt in the 
present p
ost / Date
of order

Method o
f appoint
ment

Remarks
 
 
 
 
 

1. Renuka P Nair SSLC
AT (L & 
H)

19.04.197
1

11.12.199
0

22.02.1991 05.01.201
7

Promotio
n

 

2. K.B Rajesh SSLC
AT (L & 
H)

11.05.197
2

17.12.199
0

02.01.1991 11.05.201
7

Promotio
n

 

3. A.K Asharaf SSLC, AT
(L)

28.05.197
2

08.04.199
4

16.05.1994 20.12.201
7

Promotio
n

 
 

4. M. Sanjayan PDC, AT 
(L)

31.05.197
3

25.10.199
4

01.12.1994 06.04.201
8

Promotio
n

 
 

5. K Rajeev SSLC, AT
(L)

16.05.197
1

20.05.199
5

29.06.1995 05.04.201
8

Promotio
n

 
 

6. C Rajani B.Com, A
T (L&H)

24.05.197
4

22.05.199
5

07.02.1996 19.06.201
8

Promotio
n

 
 

7. S Manoj B.Sc, AT(
L&H),  M
BA, PGDe
G

20.05.197
4

30.03.199
5

25.03.1996 13.08.201
8

Promotio
n

 
 

8. S H Buhyra B.Sc, AT
(L & H)

01.02.197
4

30.03.199
5

04.10.1996 06.06.201
9

Promotio
n

 

9. M S Vinod SSLC, AT
(L & H)

31.05.197
6

05.01.199
6

28.10.1996 10.07.201
9

Promotio
n

 

10. K R Gopi BA, AT (
L)

27.09.197
0

28.02.199
7

22.04.1997 10.07.201
9

Promotio
n

 
 

11. K N Ratheesh 
Kumar

PDC, 
AT (L & 
H)

04.11.197
7

25.10.199
7

01.02.1999 16.11.202
0

Promotio
n

On Deputati
on
 

12. Vinod Kumar 
T V

SSLC, AT
(L)

28.05.197
3

07.02.199
8

12.07.1999 16.11.202
0

Promotio
n

 
 

13. C Sarath Chan
dran

PDC, AT 
(L)

31.01.197
2

25.04.199
8

05.07.1999 20.11.202
0

Promotio
n
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S.No Name Qualification 
Academic/ De
partmental

Date of 
Birth

Date of e
arliest eff
ective ad
vice

Date of co
mmencem
ent of serv
ice

Date of ap
pointment
in the pres
ent post / 
Date of or
der

Method o
f appoint
ment

Remarks

14. K K Sreekala B.Com, AT (
L)

25.05.19
79

31.03.199
9

29.11.1999 11.08.2021 Promotio
n

 
 

15. M Manu CBSE, AT (H
)

27.05.19
80

30.03.200
0

17.08.2000 22.07.2021 Promotio
n
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16. Shali Fernan
das

SSLC, AT
(H)

21.04.19
80

23.11.200
0

03.01.2001 04.10.2021 Promotio
n

 
 

17. Lathesh Kum
ar C.P

PDC, Diplom
a in Civil Eng
g, AT (L &
H)

06.01.19
76

21.11.200
1

02.01.2002 21.12.2022 Promotio
n

 

18. P.U Praveen SSLC, MOP, 
AT(L)

14.11.19
72

22.05.199
5

12.02.1996 14.06.2023
 

Promotio
n

 
 

19. K.C Mahesh AISSE, AISS
CE MOP, AT
(H)

10.04.19
78

17.10.199
8

09.07.1999 26.06.2023
 

Promotio
n

 

20. Chandraja K
izhakkethil

SSLC, MOP,
AT (L & H)

23.11.19
79

17.10.199
8

09.07.1999 11.03.0202
4 

Promotio
n

On
Deputation

21. Sunil D SSLC, MOP, 
AT (L & H)

28.03.19
79

31.05.199
9

01.12.1999 24.07.2024
 

Promotio
n

 

22. Rajeev I Pani
kkar

SSLC, MOP, 
AT (L)

30.05.19
73

07.12.199
9

28.06.2000 01.07.2024
 

Promotio
n

 
 

23. Brinda A.J SSLC, MA, D
CA, AT (H)

23.01.19
74

15.01.200
2

14.02.2002 13.01.2025
 

Promotio
n  

24. Gireesh Kum
ar A.K

B.Sc, PGDCA, 
MOP, AT(L& 
H)

17.05.19
76

21.11.200
1

03.01.2002 06.08.2025
 

Promotio
n

 

25. Shiji P.K B.Com,
MOP, AT (L 
& H)

04.06.19
74

23.11.200
1

05.12.2001 08.08.2025
 

Promotio
n

 

 
                                                                                                                                                                    
    

Director
                                                                                                                                                                                                

                                Indian Systems of Medicine
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